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PROJECT NOTES
SURVEY
SITE PLAN
TREE PLAN
FIRST FLOOR DEMO
SECOND FLOOR DEMO
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SECOND FLOOR PLAN
ROOF PLAN
ELEVATIONS
ELEVATIONS
SECTION & ENERGY FORM
ENLARGED ASSEMBLIES
WINDOW DETAILS
STRUCTURAL NOTES
FIRST FLOOR FRAMING/FOUNDATION PLAN
SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
ROOF FRAMING PLAN
FOUNDATION DETAILS
TYPICAL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS
WOOD FRAMING DETAILS
WOOD FRAMING DETAILS

PROPERTY OWNER
SAURABH KHANDELWAL & VEENA SHANKARAN
8460 SE 83RD ST MERCER ISLAND WA 98040

ARCHITECT
MARLO BROWN ARCHITECTS LLC
509 26TH AVE S SEATTLE WA 98144
CONTACT: MARLO BROWN
INFO@MARLOBROWN.COM
C. 425.577.1824

TAX LOT NUMBER
362570-0170

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ISLAND POINT # 3 TGW UND INT IN TRACT B AND AN UND INT IN COMMUNITY TRACT
PLAT BLOCK:
PLAT LOT: 17

SCOPE OF WORK
REMODEL TO EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE & ADDITION OF A NEW BEDROOM &
OUTDOOR DECK ABOVE EXISTING OFFICE

BUILDING CODES
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE, WA STATE ENERGY CODE, 2018
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2018
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2018 MERCER
ISLAND CITY CODES & AMENDMENTS.

ZONING RESTRICTIONS
ZONE      R-15
LOT AREA      13,312 SF
NET LOT AREA      12,422 SF
NUMBER OF EXISTING DWELLINGS   1

MAX LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED    
40%       5,324.8 SF
EXTG LOT COVERAGE HOUSE, GARAGE, EAVES, & GUTTERS 3,911 SF
EXTG LOT COVERAGE DRIVEWAY    568 SF
EXTG TOTAL LOT COVERAGE    4,479 SF
REMAINING AVAILABLE    845.8 SF

MAX HARDSCAPE ALLOWED    
9%        1,198.8 SF
EXTG REAR YARD HARDSCAPE TO BE REMOVED  - 859 SF
EXTG FRONT YARD HARDSCAPE    90 SF
EXTG TOTAL HARDSCAPE REMAINING   90 SF
AREA BORROWED FROM HARDSCAPE   845.8
REMAINING AVAILABLE    1,953.8 SF

SETBACKS      
FRONT YARD = 20 FT
REAR YARD = 25 FT

VARIABLE SIDE YARD CALCULATION REQ.
LARGEST CIRCLE = 106' DIAMETER x 17%  =  18.02 TOTAL SF REQ. FOR SIDE YARD
33% of 18.02 = 5.95 FT

SIDE YARD 1 = 5.95 FT
SIDE YARD 2 = 6.04 FT
SIDE YARD 3 = 6.04 FT

GARAGE ROOF NOT TALLER THAN 15 & 18 FT.

NON CONFORMING EAVES ON NORTH SIDE YARD SETBACK & REAR YARD SETBACK:
THE PROPOSED STRUCTURAL WORK WILL NOT EXCEED ALTERATION TO 40% OR MORE
OF EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS. THE NON-CONFORMING AREA WILL NOT BE ENLARGED
IN ANY WAY INCLUDING HEIGHT.

EXISTING LINEAR FEET OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS = 310.27 FEET
TOTAL LINEAR FEET TO BE ALTERED = 45.44 FEET
40% OF 310.27 FT = 124.108 FT
TOTAL ALTERATION WILL THEREFORE NOT EXCEED ALLOWED.
 
GROSS FLOOR AREA
40 %      5, 324.8 SF
EXTG MAIN FLOOR HOUSE, GARAGE, MAIN FLOOR STAIR 2,933 SF
EXTG SECOND FLOOR     1,671 SF
EXTG TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA    4,604 SF
PROPOSED ADDITION     237 SF
PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA  NEW + EXISTING  4,841 SF  
 
HEIGHT LIMIT     30 FT
FORMULA: AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION = (Weighted Sum of the Mid-point
Elevations) ÷ (Total Length of Wall Segments)

 (A×a) through  (X×x) added together = 84,774.515
 a through x segments = 310.27 linear feet

84,774.515  Weighted Sum of the Mid-point Elevation / 310.27 ft =
273.22 AVERAGE GRADE

ECA
SEISMIC GEOLOGICAL HAZARD AREA KZT 1.9
INFEASIBLE FOR INFILTRATION
WIND DESIGN EXPOSURE CATEGORY C

EASEMENTS
10 FT UTILITY EASEMENT CENTERED ON WEST PROPERTY LINE
5 FT UTILITY EASEMENT ALONG ROAD FRONTAGE

FIRE CODE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
ACCESS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
FIRE ACCESS ROAD DOES NOT EXCEED 150 FT
TURN AROUND: NONE PROVIDED BUT ACCESS IS WITHIN 150 FT OF ONE
WIDTH OF EXISTING ACCESS ROAD IS 13 FT
NO ACCESS GATES OR BOLLARDS PROPOSED
HYDRANT FIRE FLOW  614 GPM AT  96 PSI. 825 REQUIRED; SEE BELOW FOR
PROPOSED REMEDIATION OPTIONS.
EXISTING SYSTEM IS 13D. ALTERNATIVE PATH PROPOSED FOR THE REMODEL/
ADDITION. ADD NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM, ALARM MONITORS, 5/8" DRYWALL AT ALL
CEILINGS & WALLS. ALL NEW INTERIOR DOORS TO BE SOLID CORE. PROVIDE FIRE-
RETARDANT COATING AT NEW ATTIC. ADD NEW SPRINKLER HEADS TO ALL EXISTING
BATHROOMS AND CLOSETS MISSING SPRINKLER HEADS & TO NEW ADDITION & NEW
EXTERIOR DECK.

CIVIL
NO INCREASE OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE.
REPLACED IMPERVIOUS = 237 SF.
IMPERVIOUS BACKYARD PAVER SLAB TO BE REMOVED = 859 SF

TREE REQUIREMENTS
ADDITION LESS THAN 500 SF.

TREE #3 RETAINED IN A ROLLING 5-YEAR PERIOD. THE 5-YEAR ROLLING PERIOD BEGINS
5-YEARS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL THAT IS
SUBJECT TO TREE RETENTION.

TREE #1 EXCEPTIONAL TREE WILL BE REMOVED.  6 REPLACEMENT TREES PROPOSED.
TREE CREATES ANNUAL HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS IN HIGH WINDS WITH BRANCHES
DAMAGING EXISTING GARAGE.

TREE #2 TREE WILL BE REMOVED.  3 REPLACEMENT TREES PROPOSED.
TREE CREATES ANNUAL HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS IN HIGH WINDS WITH BRANCHES
DAMAGING EXISTING GARAGE.

FOLLOWING ANY REMOVAL, NEWLY PLANTED REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED
BETWEEN OCT 1 & APRIL 1.

REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED WITH THE BELOW:
1) LOCATION IN ORDER OF PRIORITY: ON SITE OR ADJACENT TO CRITICAL AREAS
2) PACIFIC NORTHWEST NATIVE TREE
3) CONIFEROUS TREES TO BE AT LEAST 6 FT TALL, DECIDUOUS AT LEAST 1.5" CALIPER.
4) MUST MAINTAIN HEALTH OF REPLACEMENT TREES FOR 5 YEARS AND IF IT DIES IN
THAT TIME, REPLACE IT IN KIND.

BALD EAGLES
IF EAGLES ARE OBSERVED ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT
A REPORT IN COORDINATION WITH OWNERS PREPARED BY A WILDLIFE BIOLOGIST THAT
DEMONSTRATES THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE
EAGLES. DEVELOPMENT WILL ALSO NEED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE'S NATIONAL BALD EAGLE MANAGEMENT GUIDELINES
(2007).

SOLAR READINESS
275 SF RESERVED ON NEW ROOF AT ADDITION FOR SOLAR READINESS & SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL LBS PER SF FOR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM GRAVITY LOAD
TO BE APPLIED TO JOISTS, ROOF, ETC. IF ANY PANELS WILL BE ADDED TO OLD ROOF

TREE REQUIREMENTS
ANY ADDITION OR REMODEL GREATER THAN 500 SF REQUIRES RETENTION.

30% OF EXISTING TREES 10" OR WIDER ARE REQUIRED TO BE RETAINED IN A ROLLING 5-
YEAR PERIOD. THE 5-YEAR ROLLING PERIOD BEGINS 5-YEARS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF
APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL THAT IS SUBJECT TO TREE RETENTION.

TREE #1 WILL BE PRIORITIZED FOR RETENTION DUE TO ITS SIZE & GOOD HEALTH & IS
DEFINED AS EXCEPTIONAL (DOUG FIR 30" OR GREATER IN DIAM).
TREE #1 PROTECTION WOULD BE REQUIRED, WHICH IS THE DRIP LINE.

REMOVAL OF EXCEPTIONAL TREE(S) 24" WIDE OR MORE CAN ONLY OCCUR IF:
1) RETENTION WILL CREATE A UNAVOIDABLE HAZARDOUS SITUATION OR
2) CREATE A LOSS OF BUILDABLE GROSS FLOOR AREA TO LESS THAN 85% MAX ALLOW.
3) PREVENT CREATION OF LOT THROUGH A SUBDIVISION OR SHORT SUBDIVISION THAT IS
OTHERWISE ALLOWED PER MICC.

ANY TREES 10" OR WIDER IN DIAMETER TO REQUIRE PERMIT FOR REMOVAL
ANY TREES 10" OR LESS IN DIAMETER CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT A PERMIT EXCEPT IN
CRITICAL AREAS AND THEIR ASSOCIATED BUFFERS, INCLUDING PRUNING & REMOVAL OF
NOXIOUS WEEDS.
FOLLOWING ANY REMOVAL, NEWLY PLANTED REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED
BETWEEN OCT 1 & APRIL 1.

TREES REMOVED AS PART ON NON-DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPT FROM REPLACEMENT
MUST BE HAZARDOUS AS DOCUMENTED BY AN ARBORIST, DISEASED, OR ITS REMOVAL
WILL ENANCE SLOPE STABILITY, AND MUST INCLUDE A RESTORATION PLAN PER MICC.

IF TREE #1 IS REMOVED, 6 REPLACEMENT TREES REQ. (NOT LIKELY TO BE ALLOWED)
IF FREE #2 IS REMOVED, 3 REPLACEMENT TREES REQ.

REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED WITH THE BELOW:
1) LOCATION IN ORDER OF PRIORITY: ON SITE OR ADJACENT TO CRITICAL AREAS
2) PACIFIC NORTHWEST NATIVE TREE
3) CONIFEROUS TREES TO BE AT LEAST 6 FT TALL, DECIDUOUS AT LEAST 1.5" CALIPER.
4) MUST MAINTAIN HEALTH OF REPLACEMENT TREES FOR 5 YEARS AND IF IT DIES IN THAT
TIME, REPLACE IT IN KIND.

GENERAL NOTES
CONTACT ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY CONCERNING ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREA.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE AND FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

CODES
ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND MINIMUM STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL DRAWING NOTES, SPECIFICATIONS, AND SIZES.

DRAFTSTOPPING & FIREBLOCKING
PROVIDE APPROVED DRAFTSTOPPING & FIRE BLOCKING IN CONCEALED SPACE
BETWEEN CEILING AND FLOOR PER IBC.

PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING FOR SUPPORT AT ALL WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES.

FLASHING
FLASH ALL OPENINGS WITH MINIMUM 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM.

CAULK
CAULK ALL OPENINGS COMPLETELY.

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD
ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.

ROOF VENTING AT NEW ADDITION
PROVIDE 1 SQ FOOT OF VENTING PER 150 SQ FEET OF HEATED ROOF.
237 SF HEATED ROOF/150 SQ FT=1.58 SF* 144=227.52 SQ. IN. OF NET FREE
VENTING. PROVIDE 15 LF @ 5 SQ.IN. PER FOOT OF EAVE VENTING & 13 LF OF RIDGE
VENTING @ 18 SQ. IN. PER LF OF NET FREE VENTING.

CROSS VENTILATION REQUIRED. LEAVE 1" AIRSPACE ABOVE INSULATION.
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HEATING SYSTEM

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CREDIT CALCULATIONS
FUEL NORMALIZATION= SYSTEM TYPE 2 HEAT PUMP NORMALIZATION CREDITS = 1.0

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS CHOSEN PER SEC R406 TABLE
R406.3:   ADDITION LESS THAN 500 SF = 1.5 CREDITS REQUIRED

CREDIT 1.3=0.5: PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS:
VERTICAL FENESTRATION U= 0.28
FLOOR R-38
SLAB ON GRADE R-10 CONTINUOUS

CREDIT 2.2=01.0: REDUCE AIR LEAKAGE TO 2.0 AIR CHANGES ER HOUR MAXIMUM AT
50 PASCALS AND SUPPLY HEAT RECOVERY VENT WITH EFFICIENCY OF 0.65.

MEET REQUIRED= 1.5 CREDITS

CERTIFICATIONS & TESTS
A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDER AND POSTED ON A
WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE IS LOCATED, UTILITY ROOM, OR AN
APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING. WHEN LOCATED ON AN ELECTRICAL
PANEL, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT COVER OR OBSTRUCT THE VISIBILITY OF HTE CIRUIT
DIRECTORY LABEL, SERVICE DISCONNECT LABEL, OR OTHER REQUIRED LABELS. THE
CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST PREDOMINANT R-VALUES, OF INSULATION INSTALLED IN OR
ON CEILING/ROOF, WALLS, FOUNDATION, BELOW GRADE WALLS, AND DUCTS OUTSIDE
CONDITIONED SPACES, U-FACTORS FOR FENESTRATION AND THE SHGC OF
FENESTRATION, THE RESULTS FROM ANY REQUIRED DUCT SYSTEM AND BUILDING
ENVELOPE AIR LEAKAGE TESTING DONE ON THE BUILDING, AND THE RESULTS FROM
THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FLOW RATE TEST. WHERE
THERE IS MORE THAN ONE VALUE FOR EACH COMPONENT, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST
THE VALUE COVERING THE LARGEST AREA. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST THE TYPES AND
EFFICIENCIES OF HEATING, COOLING, WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION, AND
SERVICE WATER HEATING APPLIANCES. WHERE GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATER,
ELECTRIC FURNACE, OR BASEBOARD ELECTRIC HEATER IS INSTALLED IN THE
RESIDENCE, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST "GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATER,"
"ELECTRIC FURNACE" OR "BASEBOARD ELECTRIC HEATER," AS APPROPRIATE. AN
EFFICIENCY SHALL OT BE LISTED FOR GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATERS, ELECTRIC
FURNACES, OR ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATERS. THE CODE OFFICIAL MAY REQUIRE
THAT DOCUMENTATION FROM ANY REQUIRED TEST RESULTS INCLUDE AN ELECTRONIC
RECORD OF THE TIME, DATE, AND LOCATION OF THE TEST. A DATE-STAMPED SMART
PHONE PHOTO OR AIR LEAKAGE SOFTWARE MAY BE USED TO SATISFY THIS
REQUIREMENT.

PRESCRIPTIVE APPROACH (SEE ABOVE CREDITS FOR MODIFICATIONS TO
PRESCRIPTIVE APPROACH REQUIREMENTS)
FENESTRATION   U=0.30
SKYLIGHT    U=0.50
CEILING   R-49
VAULTED CEILING  R-38
WOOD FRAME WALL  R-.21 int
FLOOR   R-30
BELOW GRADE WALL  R-10/15/21int+5TB
SLAB R-VALUE & DEPTH 10, 2FT

AIR LEAKAGE TESTING
THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR
LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT EXCEEDING 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING SHALL BE
CONDUCTED WITH A BLOWER DOOR AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCHES w.g. (50 PASCALS).
FOR THIS TEST ONLY, THE VOLUME OF THE HOME SHALL BE THE CONDITIONED FLOOR
AREA IN FT SQUARED MULTIPLIED BY 8.5 FEET. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE
OFFICIAL, TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY. A WRITTEN
REPORT OF THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING
THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT
ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE. ONCE VISUAL INSPECTION HAS CONFIRMED SEALING (SEE TABLE
R402.1.1), OPERABLE WINDOWS AND DOORS MANUFACTURED BY SMALL BUSINESS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SEALED OFF AT THE FRAME PRIOR TO THE TEST. SEE
DETAILED CODE FOR EXCEPTIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS DURING TESTING.

AIR LEAKAGE TESTING FENESTRATION
WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS, AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE AN AIR INFILTRATION
RATE OF NO MORE THAN 0.3 CFM PER SQ FT AND SWINGING DOORS NO MORE THAN
0.5 CFM PER SQ FT WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 OR AAMA/WDMA/
CSA 101/I.S.2/A440 BY AN ACCREDITED LABORATORY AND LISTED AND LABLED BY THE
MANUFACTURER.
EXCEPTIONS: FIELD-FABRICATED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND CUSTOM EXTERIOR
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY A SMALL BUSINESS PROVIDED THEY
MEET THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 23 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE. ONCE VISUAL INSPECTION HAS CONFIRMED THE PRESENCE OF A GASKET,
OPERABLE WINDOWS AND DOORS MANUFACTURED BY SMALL BUSINESS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE SEALED OFF AT HTE FRAME PRIOR TO THE TEST.

AIR BARRIERS AND INSULATION INSTALLATION
FOR COMPONENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE MERCER RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CODE.

DUCT INSULATION AND HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION AND SEALS
DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH R-8 OR R-10 IF IN-GROUND AND SHALL NOT
DISPLACE REQUIRED EXTERIOR INSULATION AND HOT WATER PIPES WITH R-3. HOT
WATER HEATER TO BE PLACED UPON A SURFACE WITH INCOMPRESSIBLE R-10.
REFER TO SEATTLE RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CODE OR INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
AS APPROPRIATE FOR DETAILS RELATED TO SEALING OF DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, AND
FILTER BOXES.

PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT
EACH DWELLING UNIT IS REQ'D TO BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST 1 PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT FOR EACH HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM. WHERE PRIMARY HEATING
SYSTEM IS A FORCED AIR FURNACE, AT LEAST ONE T-STAT PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED AND CAPABLE OF CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING
SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE TO MAINTAIN DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT
DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY. THE T-STAT SHALL ALLOW FOR AT A MINIMUM 5-2
PROGRAMMABLE SCHEDULE (WEEKDAYS/WEEKENDS) AND BE CAPABLE OF
PROVIDING AT LEAST TWO PROGRAMMABLE SET-BACK/SETUP PERIODS PER DAY. THIS T-
STAT SHALL INCLUDE THE CAPABILITY TO SET BACK, SET UP, OR TEMPORARILY OPERATE
THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE TEMPERATURES DOWN TO 55 DEGREES F OR UP TO 85
DEGREES . THE T-STAT SHALL INITIALLY BE PROGRAMMED BY THE MANUFACTURER WITH
A HEATING TEMPERATURE SET POINT NO HIGHER THAN 70 DEGREES F AND A COOLING
TEMPERATURE SET POINT LOWER THAN 78 DEGREES F. THE T-STAT AND/OR CONTROL
SYSTEM SHALL HAVE AN ADJUSTABLE DEADBAND OF NOT LESS THAN 10 DEGREES F.
EXCEPTIONS INCLUDE SYSTEMS CONTROLLED BY THE OCCUPANT SENSOR THAT IS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING THE SYSTEM OFF WHENNO OCCUPANT IS SENSED FOR A
PERIOD OF UP TO 30 MINUTES, SYSTEMS CONTROLLED SOLELY BY A MANUALLY
OPERATED TIMER CAPABLE OF OPERATING THE SYSTEM FOR NO MORE THAN 2 HOURS,
AND DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMPS SYSTEMS THAT HAVE AN INTEGRAL
PROPRIETARY THERMOSTAT.

ATTIC ACCESS INSULATION
WEATHER STRIP AND INSULATE DOOR TO EQUIVALENT LEVEL OF INSULATION NEAR
DOOR CEILING.

HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES
MINIMUM 90% OF ALL INTERIOR LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES &
ALL TO BE IC-RATED.

VAPOR RETARDERS
WALL ASSEMBLIES IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
VAPOR RETARDER REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R702.7 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
RESIDENTIAL CODE OR SECTION 1405.3 OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE, AS APPLICABLE.

NEW SOURCE SPECIFIC VENTILATION LOCATIONS PER IMC TABLE 403.3:
BATHROOM & LAUNDRY & SPA FANS:   MINIMUM 50CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHEN FANS:    MINIMUM 100CFM (INTERMITTENT)
*SEE PLANS FOR ACTUAL SIZING. SOURCE SPECIFIC VENTILATION CONTROLLED BY
MANUAL SWITCHES AND/OR TIMERS.

MAKE UP AIR
PER SRC M1503.4 MAKEUP AIR REQUIRED WHEN KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD SYSTEMS
ARE CAPABLE OF EXHAUSTING IN EXCESS OF 400 CFM & SHALL BE MECHANICALLY OR
NATURALLY PROVIDED WITH MAKEUP AIR AT A RATE APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO THE
EXHAUST AIR RATE. SUCH MAKEUP AIR SYSTEMS SHALL BE QUIPPED WITH NOT LESS
THAN ONE DAMPER. EACH DAMPER SHALL BE A GRAVITY DAMPER OR AN ELECTRICALLY
OPERATED DAMPER THAT AUTOMATICALLY OPENS WHEN THE EXHAUST SYSTEM
OPERATES. DAMPERS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION, SERVICE, REPAIR, AND
REPLACEMENT WIHOUT REMOVING PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION OR ANY OTHER
DUCTS TO CONNECTED TO THE DAMPER BEING INSPECTED, SERVICED, REPAIRED, OR
REPLACED.

KITCHEN MAKE UP AIR
KITCHEN EXAUST MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE DISCHARGED INTO SAME ROOM IN WHICH
THE EXHAUST SYSTEM IS LOCATED OR INTO ROOMS OR DUCT SYSTEMS THAT
COMMUNICATE THROGH ONE OR MORE PERMANENT OPENINGS IWTH THE ROOM IN
WHICH SUCH EXHAUST SYSTEM IS LOCATED. SUCH PERMANENT OPENINGS SHALL
HAVE A NET CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED AREA OF THE
MAKEUP AIR SUPPLY OPENINGS.

PROPERTY OWNER
SAURABH KHANDELWAL & VEENA SHANKARAN
8460 SE 83RD ST MERCER ISLAND WA 98040

ARCHITECT
MARLO BROWN ARCHITECTS LLC
509 26TH AVE S SEATTLE WA 98144
CONTACT: MARLO BROWN
INFO@MARLOBROWN.COM
C. 425.577.1824

TAX LOT NUMBER
362570-0170

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ISLAND POINT # 3 TGW UND INT IN TRACT B AND AN UND INT IN COMMUNITY TRACT
PLAT BLOCK:
PLAT LOT: 17

SCOPE OF WORK
REMODEL TO EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE & ADDITION OF A NEW BEDROOM &
OUTDOOR DECK ABOVE EXISTING OFFICE

BUILDING CODES
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE, WA STATE ENERGY CODE, 2018
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2018
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2018 MERCER
ISLAND CITY CODES & AMENDMENTS.

ZONING RESTRICTIONS
ZONE      R-15
LOT AREA      13,312 SF
NET LOT AREA      12,422 SF
NUMBER OF EXISTING DWELLINGS   1

MAX LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED    
40%       5,324.8 SF
EXTG LOT COVERAGE HOUSE, GARAGE, EAVES, & GUTTERS 3,911 SF
EXTG LOT COVERAGE DRIVEWAY    568 SF
EXTG TOTAL LOT COVERAGE    4,479 SF
REMAINING AVAILABLE    845.8 SF

MAX HARDSCAPE ALLOWED    
9%        1,198.8 SF
EXTG REAR YARD HARDSCAPE TO BE REMOVED  - 859 SF
EXTG FRONT YARD HARDSCAPE    90 SF
EXTG TOTAL HARDSCAPE REMAINING   90 SF
AREA BORROWED FROM HARDSCAPE   845.8
REMAINING AVAILABLE    1,953.8 SF

SETBACKS      
FRONT YARD = 20 FT
REAR YARD = 25 FT

VARIABLE SIDE YARD CALCULATION REQ.
LARGEST CIRCLE = 106' DIAMETER x 17%  =  18.02 TOTAL SF REQ. FOR SIDE YARD
33% of 18.02 = 5.95 FT

SIDE YARD 1 = 5.95 FT
SIDE YARD 2 = 6.04 FT
SIDE YARD 3 = 6.04 FT

GARAGE ROOF NOT TALLER THAN 15 & 18 FT.

NON CONFORMING EAVES ON NORTH SIDE YARD SETBACK & REAR YARD SETBACK:
THE PROPOSED STRUCTURAL WORK WILL NOT EXCEED ALTERATION TO 40% OR MORE
OF EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS. THE NON-CONFORMING AREA WILL NOT BE ENLARGED
IN ANY WAY INCLUDING HEIGHT.

EXISTING LINEAR FEET OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS = 310.27 FEET
TOTAL LINEAR FEET TO BE ALTERED = 45.44 FEET
40% OF 310.27 FT = 124.108 FT
TOTAL ALTERATION WILL THEREFORE NOT EXCEED ALLOWED.
 
GROSS FLOOR AREA
40 %      5, 324.8 SF
EXTG MAIN FLOOR HOUSE, GARAGE, MAIN FLOOR STAIR 2,933 SF
EXTG SECOND FLOOR     1,671 SF
EXTG TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA    4,604 SF
PROPOSED ADDITION     237 SF
PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA  NEW + EXISTING  4,841 SF  
 
HEIGHT LIMIT     30 FT
FORMULA: AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION = (Weighted Sum of the Mid-point
Elevations) ÷ (Total Length of Wall Segments)

 (A×a) through  (X×x) added together = 84,774.515
 a through x segments = 310.27 linear feet

84,774.515  Weighted Sum of the Mid-point Elevation / 310.27 ft =
273.22 AVERAGE GRADE

ECA
SEISMIC GEOLOGICAL HAZARD AREA KZT 1.9
INFEASIBLE FOR INFILTRATION
WIND DESIGN EXPOSURE CATEGORY C

EASEMENTS
10 FT UTILITY EASEMENT CENTERED ON WEST PROPERTY LINE
5 FT UTILITY EASEMENT ALONG ROAD FRONTAGE

FIRE CODE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
ACCESS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
FIRE ACCESS ROAD DOES NOT EXCEED 150 FT
TURN AROUND: NONE PROVIDED BUT ACCESS IS WITHIN 150 FT OF ONE
WIDTH OF EXISTING ACCESS ROAD IS 13 FT
NO ACCESS GATES OR BOLLARDS PROPOSED
HYDRANT FIRE FLOW  614 GPM AT  96 PSI. 825 REQUIRED; SEE BELOW FOR
PROPOSED REMEDIATION OPTIONS.
EXISTING SYSTEM IS 13D. ALTERNATIVE PATH PROPOSED FOR THE REMODEL/
ADDITION. ADD NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM, ALARM MONITORS, 5/8" DRYWALL AT ALL
CEILINGS & WALLS. ALL NEW INTERIOR DOORS TO BE SOLID CORE. PROVIDE FIRE-
RETARDANT COATING AT NEW ATTIC. ADD NEW SPRINKLER HEADS TO ALL EXISTING
BATHROOMS AND CLOSETS MISSING SPRINKLER HEADS & TO NEW ADDITION & NEW
EXTERIOR DECK.

CIVIL
NO INCREASE OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE.
REPLACED IMPERVIOUS = 237 SF.
IMPERVIOUS BACKYARD PAVER SLAB TO BE REMOVED = 859 SF

TREE REQUIREMENTS
ADDITION LESS THAN 500 SF.

TREE #3 RETAINED IN A ROLLING 5-YEAR PERIOD. THE 5-YEAR ROLLING PERIOD BEGINS
5-YEARS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL THAT IS
SUBJECT TO TREE RETENTION.

TREE #1 EXCEPTIONAL TREE WILL BE REMOVED.  6 REPLACEMENT TREES PROPOSED.
TREE CREATES ANNUAL HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS IN HIGH WINDS WITH BRANCHES
DAMAGING EXISTING GARAGE.

TREE #2 TREE WILL BE REMOVED.  3 REPLACEMENT TREES PROPOSED.
TREE CREATES ANNUAL HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS IN HIGH WINDS WITH BRANCHES
DAMAGING EXISTING GARAGE.

FOLLOWING ANY REMOVAL, NEWLY PLANTED REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED
BETWEEN OCT 1 & APRIL 1.

REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED WITH THE BELOW:
1) LOCATION IN ORDER OF PRIORITY: ON SITE OR ADJACENT TO CRITICAL AREAS
2) PACIFIC NORTHWEST NATIVE TREE
3) CONIFEROUS TREES TO BE AT LEAST 6 FT TALL, DECIDUOUS AT LEAST 1.5" CALIPER.
4) MUST MAINTAIN HEALTH OF REPLACEMENT TREES FOR 5 YEARS AND IF IT DIES IN
THAT TIME, REPLACE IT IN KIND.

BALD EAGLES
IF EAGLES ARE OBSERVED ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT
A REPORT IN COORDINATION WITH OWNERS PREPARED BY A WILDLIFE BIOLOGIST THAT
DEMONSTRATES THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE
EAGLES. DEVELOPMENT WILL ALSO NEED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE'S NATIONAL BALD EAGLE MANAGEMENT GUIDELINES
(2007).

SOLAR READINESS
275 SF RESERVED ON NEW ROOF AT ADDITION FOR SOLAR READINESS & SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR ADDITIONAL LBS PER SF FOR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM GRAVITY LOAD
TO BE APPLIED TO JOISTS, ROOF, ETC. IF ANY PANELS WILL BE ADDED TO OLD ROOF

TREE REQUIREMENTS
ANY ADDITION OR REMODEL GREATER THAN 500 SF REQUIRES RETENTION.

30% OF EXISTING TREES 10" OR WIDER ARE REQUIRED TO BE RETAINED IN A ROLLING 5-
YEAR PERIOD. THE 5-YEAR ROLLING PERIOD BEGINS 5-YEARS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF
APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL THAT IS SUBJECT TO TREE RETENTION.

TREE #1 WILL BE PRIORITIZED FOR RETENTION DUE TO ITS SIZE & GOOD HEALTH & IS
DEFINED AS EXCEPTIONAL (DOUG FIR 30" OR GREATER IN DIAM).
TREE #1 PROTECTION WOULD BE REQUIRED, WHICH IS THE DRIP LINE.

REMOVAL OF EXCEPTIONAL TREE(S) 24" WIDE OR MORE CAN ONLY OCCUR IF:
1) RETENTION WILL CREATE A UNAVOIDABLE HAZARDOUS SITUATION OR
2) CREATE A LOSS OF BUILDABLE GROSS FLOOR AREA TO LESS THAN 85% MAX ALLOW.
3) PREVENT CREATION OF LOT THROUGH A SUBDIVISION OR SHORT SUBDIVISION THAT IS
OTHERWISE ALLOWED PER MICC.

ANY TREES 10" OR WIDER IN DIAMETER TO REQUIRE PERMIT FOR REMOVAL
ANY TREES 10" OR LESS IN DIAMETER CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT A PERMIT EXCEPT IN
CRITICAL AREAS AND THEIR ASSOCIATED BUFFERS, INCLUDING PRUNING & REMOVAL OF
NOXIOUS WEEDS.
FOLLOWING ANY REMOVAL, NEWLY PLANTED REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED
BETWEEN OCT 1 & APRIL 1.

TREES REMOVED AS PART ON NON-DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPT FROM REPLACEMENT
MUST BE HAZARDOUS AS DOCUMENTED BY AN ARBORIST, DISEASED, OR ITS REMOVAL
WILL ENANCE SLOPE STABILITY, AND MUST INCLUDE A RESTORATION PLAN PER MICC.

IF TREE #1 IS REMOVED, 6 REPLACEMENT TREES REQ. (NOT LIKELY TO BE ALLOWED)
IF FREE #2 IS REMOVED, 3 REPLACEMENT TREES REQ.

REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED WITH THE BELOW:
1) LOCATION IN ORDER OF PRIORITY: ON SITE OR ADJACENT TO CRITICAL AREAS
2) PACIFIC NORTHWEST NATIVE TREE
3) CONIFEROUS TREES TO BE AT LEAST 6 FT TALL, DECIDUOUS AT LEAST 1.5" CALIPER.
4) MUST MAINTAIN HEALTH OF REPLACEMENT TREES FOR 5 YEARS AND IF IT DIES IN THAT
TIME, REPLACE IT IN KIND.

HEATING SYSTEM

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CREDIT CALCULATIONS
FUEL NORMALIZATION= SYSTEM TYPE 2 HEAT PUMP NORMALIZATION CREDITS = 1.0

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS CHOSEN PER SEC R406 TABLE
R406.3:   ADDITION LESS THAN 500 SF = 1.5 CREDITS REQUIRED

CREDIT 1.3=0.5: PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS:
VERTICAL FENESTRATION U= 0.28
FLOOR R-38
SLAB ON GRADE R-10 CONTINUOUS

CREDIT 2.2=01.0: REDUCE AIR LEAKAGE TO 2.0 AIR CHANGES ER HOUR MAXIMUM AT
50 PASCALS AND SUPPLY HEAT RECOVERY VENT WITH EFFICIENCY OF 0.65.

MEET REQUIRED= 1.5 CREDITS

CERTIFICATIONS & TESTS
A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDER AND POSTED ON A
WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE IS LOCATED, UTILITY ROOM, OR AN
APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING. WHEN LOCATED ON AN ELECTRICAL
PANEL, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT COVER OR OBSTRUCT THE VISIBILITY OF HTE CIRUIT
DIRECTORY LABEL, SERVICE DISCONNECT LABEL, OR OTHER REQUIRED LABELS. THE
CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST PREDOMINANT R-VALUES, OF INSULATION INSTALLED IN OR
ON CEILING/ROOF, WALLS, FOUNDATION, BELOW GRADE WALLS, AND DUCTS OUTSIDE
CONDITIONED SPACES, U-FACTORS FOR FENESTRATION AND THE SHGC OF
FENESTRATION, THE RESULTS FROM ANY REQUIRED DUCT SYSTEM AND BUILDING
ENVELOPE AIR LEAKAGE TESTING DONE ON THE BUILDING, AND THE RESULTS FROM
THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FLOW RATE TEST. WHERE
THERE IS MORE THAN ONE VALUE FOR EACH COMPONENT, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST
THE VALUE COVERING THE LARGEST AREA. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST THE TYPES AND
EFFICIENCIES OF HEATING, COOLING, WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION, AND
SERVICE WATER HEATING APPLIANCES. WHERE GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATER,
ELECTRIC FURNACE, OR BASEBOARD ELECTRIC HEATER IS INSTALLED IN THE
RESIDENCE, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL LIST "GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATER,"
"ELECTRIC FURNACE" OR "BASEBOARD ELECTRIC HEATER," AS APPROPRIATE. AN
EFFICIENCY SHALL OT BE LISTED FOR GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATERS, ELECTRIC
FURNACES, OR ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATERS. THE CODE OFFICIAL MAY REQUIRE
THAT DOCUMENTATION FROM ANY REQUIRED TEST RESULTS INCLUDE AN ELECTRONIC
RECORD OF THE TIME, DATE, AND LOCATION OF THE TEST. A DATE-STAMPED SMART
PHONE PHOTO OR AIR LEAKAGE SOFTWARE MAY BE USED TO SATISFY THIS
REQUIREMENT.

PRESCRIPTIVE APPROACH (SEE ABOVE CREDITS FOR MODIFICATIONS TO
PRESCRIPTIVE APPROACH REQUIREMENTS)
FENESTRATION   U=0.30
SKYLIGHT    U=0.50
CEILING   R-49
VAULTED CEILING  R-38
WOOD FRAME WALL  R-.21 int
FLOOR   R-30
BELOW GRADE WALL  R-10/15/21int+5TB
SLAB R-VALUE & DEPTH 10, 2FT

AIR LEAKAGE TESTING
THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR
LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT EXCEEDING 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING SHALL BE
CONDUCTED WITH A BLOWER DOOR AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCHES w.g. (50 PASCALS).
FOR THIS TEST ONLY, THE VOLUME OF THE HOME SHALL BE THE CONDITIONED FLOOR
AREA IN FT SQUARED MULTIPLIED BY 8.5 FEET. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE
OFFICIAL, TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY. A WRITTEN
REPORT OF THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING
THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT
ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE. ONCE VISUAL INSPECTION HAS CONFIRMED SEALING (SEE TABLE
R402.1.1), OPERABLE WINDOWS AND DOORS MANUFACTURED BY SMALL BUSINESS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SEALED OFF AT THE FRAME PRIOR TO THE TEST. SEE
DETAILED CODE FOR EXCEPTIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS DURING TESTING.

AIR LEAKAGE TESTING FENESTRATION
WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS, AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE AN AIR INFILTRATION
RATE OF NO MORE THAN 0.3 CFM PER SQ FT AND SWINGING DOORS NO MORE THAN
0.5 CFM PER SQ FT WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFRC 400 OR AAMA/WDMA/
CSA 101/I.S.2/A440 BY AN ACCREDITED LABORATORY AND LISTED AND LABLED BY THE
MANUFACTURER.
EXCEPTIONS: FIELD-FABRICATED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND CUSTOM EXTERIOR
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY A SMALL BUSINESS PROVIDED THEY
MEET THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 23 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE. ONCE VISUAL INSPECTION HAS CONFIRMED THE PRESENCE OF A GASKET,
OPERABLE WINDOWS AND DOORS MANUFACTURED BY SMALL BUSINESS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE SEALED OFF AT HTE FRAME PRIOR TO THE TEST.

AIR BARRIERS AND INSULATION INSTALLATION
FOR COMPONENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE MERCER RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CODE.

DUCT INSULATION AND HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION AND SEALS
DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH R-8 OR R-10 IF IN-GROUND AND SHALL NOT
DISPLACE REQUIRED EXTERIOR INSULATION AND HOT WATER PIPES WITH R-3. HOT
WATER HEATER TO BE PLACED UPON A SURFACE WITH INCOMPRESSIBLE R-10.
REFER TO SEATTLE RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CODE OR INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
AS APPROPRIATE FOR DETAILS RELATED TO SEALING OF DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, AND
FILTER BOXES.

PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT
EACH DWELLING UNIT IS REQ'D TO BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST 1 PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT FOR EACH HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM. WHERE PRIMARY HEATING
SYSTEM IS A FORCED AIR FURNACE, AT LEAST ONE T-STAT PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED AND CAPABLE OF CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING
SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE TO MAINTAIN DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT
DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY. THE T-STAT SHALL ALLOW FOR AT A MINIMUM 5-2
PROGRAMMABLE SCHEDULE (WEEKDAYS/WEEKENDS) AND BE CAPABLE OF
PROVIDING AT LEAST TWO PROGRAMMABLE SET-BACK/SETUP PERIODS PER DAY. THIS T-
STAT SHALL INCLUDE THE CAPABILITY TO SET BACK, SET UP, OR TEMPORARILY OPERATE
THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE TEMPERATURES DOWN TO 55 DEGREES F OR UP TO 85
DEGREES . THE T-STAT SHALL INITIALLY BE PROGRAMMED BY THE MANUFACTURER WITH
A HEATING TEMPERATURE SET POINT NO HIGHER THAN 70 DEGREES F AND A COOLING
TEMPERATURE SET POINT LOWER THAN 78 DEGREES F. THE T-STAT AND/OR CONTROL
SYSTEM SHALL HAVE AN ADJUSTABLE DEADBAND OF NOT LESS THAN 10 DEGREES F.
EXCEPTIONS INCLUDE SYSTEMS CONTROLLED BY THE OCCUPANT SENSOR THAT IS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING THE SYSTEM OFF WHENNO OCCUPANT IS SENSED FOR A
PERIOD OF UP TO 30 MINUTES, SYSTEMS CONTROLLED SOLELY BY A MANUALLY
OPERATED TIMER CAPABLE OF OPERATING THE SYSTEM FOR NO MORE THAN 2 HOURS,
AND DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMPS SYSTEMS THAT HAVE AN INTEGRAL
PROPRIETARY THERMOSTAT.

ATTIC ACCESS INSULATION
WEATHER STRIP AND INSULATE DOOR TO EQUIVALENT LEVEL OF INSULATION NEAR
DOOR CEILING.

HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES
MINIMUM 90% OF ALL INTERIOR LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES &
ALL TO BE IC-RATED.

VAPOR RETARDERS
WALL ASSEMBLIES IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
VAPOR RETARDER REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R702.7 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
RESIDENTIAL CODE OR SECTION 1405.3 OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE, AS APPLICABLE.

NEW SOURCE SPECIFIC VENTILATION LOCATIONS PER IMC TABLE 403.3:
BATHROOM & LAUNDRY & SPA FANS:   MINIMUM 50CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHEN FANS:    MINIMUM 100CFM (INTERMITTENT)
*SEE PLANS FOR ACTUAL SIZING. SOURCE SPECIFIC VENTILATION CONTROLLED BY
MANUAL SWITCHES AND/OR TIMERS.

MAKE UP AIR
PER SRC M1503.4 MAKEUP AIR REQUIRED WHEN KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD SYSTEMS
ARE CAPABLE OF EXHAUSTING IN EXCESS OF 400 CFM & SHALL BE MECHANICALLY OR
NATURALLY PROVIDED WITH MAKEUP AIR AT A RATE APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO THE
EXHAUST AIR RATE. SUCH MAKEUP AIR SYSTEMS SHALL BE QUIPPED WITH NOT LESS
THAN ONE DAMPER. EACH DAMPER SHALL BE A GRAVITY DAMPER OR AN ELECTRICALLY
OPERATED DAMPER THAT AUTOMATICALLY OPENS WHEN THE EXHAUST SYSTEM
OPERATES. DAMPERS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION, SERVICE, REPAIR, AND
REPLACEMENT WIHOUT REMOVING PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION OR ANY OTHER
DUCTS TO CONNECTED TO THE DAMPER BEING INSPECTED, SERVICED, REPAIRED, OR
REPLACED.

KITCHEN MAKE UP AIR
KITCHEN EXAUST MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE DISCHARGED INTO SAME ROOM IN WHICH
THE EXHAUST SYSTEM IS LOCATED OR INTO ROOMS OR DUCT SYSTEMS THAT
COMMUNICATE THROGH ONE OR MORE PERMANENT OPENINGS IWTH THE ROOM IN
WHICH SUCH EXHAUST SYSTEM IS LOCATED. SUCH PERMANENT OPENINGS SHALL
HAVE A NET CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED AREA OF THE
MAKEUP AIR SUPPLY OPENINGS.

2 AVG HEIGHT DIAGRAM

1 VICINITY MAP

3 EXTERIOR ADDITION PERSPECTIVE
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1.5" CAL.

NEW DEC
1.5" CAL.

NEW DEC
1.5" CAL.

NEW DEC
1.5" CAL.

NEW DEC
1.5" CAL.

NEW DEC
1.5" CAL.

NEW DEC
1.5" CAL.

REMOVE

REMOVE

RETAINED TREE

TREE REQUIREMENTS
ADDITION LESS THAN 500 SF.

TREE #3 RETAINED IN A ROLLING 5-YEAR PERIOD. THE 5-YEAR ROLLING
PERIOD BEGINS 5-YEARS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF APPLICATION FOR A
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL THAT IS SUBJECT TO TREE RETENTION.

TREE #1 EXCEPTIONAL TREE WILL BE REMOVED.  6 REPLACEMENT
TREES PROPOSED.
TREE CREATES ANNUAL HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS IN HIGH WINDS
WITH BRANCHES DAMAGING EXISTING GARAGE.

TREE #2 TREE WILL BE REMOVED.  3 REPLACEMENT TREES PROPOSED.
TREE CREATES ANNUAL HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS IN HIGH WINDS
WITH BRANCHES DAMAGING EXISTING GARAGE.

FOLLOWING ANY REMOVAL, NEWLY PLANTED REPLACEMENT TREES TO
BE PLANTED BETWEEN OCT 1 & APRIL 1.

REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE PLANTED WITH THE BELOW:
1) LOCATION IN ORDER OF PRIORITY: ON SITE OR ADJACENT TO
CRITICAL AREAS
2) PACIFIC NORTHWEST NATIVE TREE
3) CONIFEROUS TREES TO BE AT LEAST 6 FT TALL, DECIDUOUS AT LEAST
1.5" CALIPER.
4) MUST MAINTAIN HEALTH OF REPLACEMENT TREES FOR 5 YEARS
AND IF IT DIES IN THAT TIME, REPLACE IT IN KIND.

LOD: CONTRACTOR TO
LIMIT DISTURBANCE AS
MUCH AS POSSIBLE TO
STREET FRONTAGE AND
TO PROTECT RETAINED

TREES

10 FT CENTERED UTILITY
EASEMENT

5 FT UTILITY EASEMENT

(TPZ) TREE PROTECTION FENCING
PER CH. 19.10 MICC

20"DBH, 20'DLR
DOUG FIR

44"DBH, 27'DLR
DOUG FIR

29.72'

49.39'

GRAVEL

26
4'

266'

268'

272'

274'

276

274'

270'

#1

#2

#3
8460 SE 83RD ST
R-15

SP

CE

DS

TREE PROTECTION AREA (TPZ) 
KEEP OUT! 

DO NOT REMOVE OR ADJUST THE APPROVED LOCATION OF THIS TREE PROTECTION AREA 

Trees enclosed by this fence are protected and are subject to the conditions of the tree permit. Violation of tree conditions may lead to: 
1. Correction Notices or Stop Work Orders until compliance is achieved
2. RE Inspection Fees/financial penalties
3. Arborist reports recommending mitigation

Any Work in the protected area must be with the permission of the City Arborist john.kenney@mercergov.org
 

Notes 
1. No pruning shall be performed unless under the direction of the Project Arborist. Including limbing

trees up.
2. No grading, excavation, storage (materials, equipment, vehicles, etc.), or other unpermitted activity

shall occur inside the protective fencing.
3. Penalties for damaging by root damage/compaction or removing a saved tree may be a fine up to

three times the value of the tree plus restoration (MICC 19.10.160).
4. Any work in approved TPZ must be with the permission of the City Arborist (206) 275-7713,

john.kenney@mercergov.org.
5. 5” course woodchips within the tree protection zone, but not against the tree trunk.

Tree protection fence: 6' chain link fence, solidly 
anchored into the ground, or if authorized High-density 
polyethylene fencing with 3.5” x 1.5” openings; color 
orange. Steel posts installed at 8’ o.c. 

2” x 6” steel posts or approved equal 

Maintain existing grade with the tree protection fence 
unless otherwise indication on the plans 

 

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"1 SITE PLAN
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S

S

S

2
A10
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A11

1
A10

1
A11

1
A12

1
A12

5'
-7

"

8'-2" CL

ALL (E) DOOR THRESHOLDS TO BE
CHECKED FOR ROT, ALL LOCATIONS
THIS CLOSE TO THE GROUND

ISSUE w/REGISTER THIS LOCATION
ABOVE TOILET. GC TO
RECOMMEND SOLUTION

CRAWL
ACCESS

REG

BUILT-IN BENCH

E E

WINE

(E) OFFICE
BAMBOO

(E) NOOK

REMODEL KITCHEN
NEW TILE

(E) DINING
NEW HARDWOOD

(E) LIVING ROOM
NEW HARDWOOD

(E) 2-CAR GARAGE
UNMEASURED CONCRETE

(E) MUD ROOM
LINO

(E) STORAGE
CONCRETE

PWDR
TILE

RE
G

(E) ENTRY
NEW HARDWOOD

(E) FAMILY ROOM
NEW HARDWOOD

NEW
HARDWOOD

TREADS

(E) PATIO PAVERS
& SLAB TO BE

REMOVED

RG

EXISTING WALL

DEMO WALL KEY

DEMO WALL OR REMOVE WINDOW
OR DOOR

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 1ST FLOOR DEMO
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A11

1
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1
A11

1
A12

1
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7'-10" CL

8'-0" CL

9'-5" B.O.B.10'-2" CL

7'-10" CL

ATTIC ACCESS

(E) SECURITY PANEL
TO BE RELOCATED
TO HALLWAY PANEL

DASHED LINE
INDICATES
ROOF ABOVE

AT
TIC

 AC
CE

SS

(E) ENSUITE
BEDROOM 4

NEW CARPET

REMODEL  W.I.C.
NEW HEATED TILE

REMODEL ENSUITE BATH 4
 NEW HEATED TILE

WC
TILE 4"

 ST
EP

REMODEL
LAUNDRY

NEW TILE

(E) APPROX. LOCATION OF COLLAR
TIES SHOWN. GC TO V.I.F.

REMODEL
(E) BATH 5

NEW  HEATED TILE

NEW BEDROOM 5/
OFFICE

NEW HARDWOOD

REG

(E) BATH 3
TILE UNMEASURED

(E) BEDROOM 3
NEW CARPET

(E) BEDROOM 2
NEW CARPET

(E) RIDGE

(E)
 CO

LL
AR

 TI
ES

DEMO THIS (E) ROOF
ABOVE OFFICE

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

(E) ROOF
(E) ASPHALT *RECOMMENDED

THIS GETS REPLACED

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

SKYLIGHT

EXISTING WALL

DEMO WALL KEY

DEMO WALL OR REMOVE WINDOW
OR DOOR

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 2ND FLOOR DEMO
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6'
 x

 6
'-7

"

2'
-4

" x
 6

'-7
"

2'-4" x 6'-7"

02

B

01 A C

D

E

DWR/G

F

R/G

W

S

S

S

S

S

S

S S

S

S

NS

NS

NS

NS NS

NS

2
A10

2
A11

1
A10

1
A11

1
A12

1
A12

9'-1"

7'-8 3/4" CL

5'
-1

"

8'-2" CL

ALL (E) DOOR THRESHOLDS TO BE
CHECKED FOR ROT, ALL LOCATIONS
THIS CLOSE TO THE GROUND

ISSUE w/REGISTER THIS LOCATION
ABOVE TOILET. GC TO
RECOMMEND SOLUTION

DASHED LINE
INDICATES
ROOF ABOVE

CRAWL
ACCESS

REG

E E

WINE

REMODEL KITCHEN
NEW TILE

(E) DINING
NEW HARDWOOD

(E) LIVING ROOM
NEW HARDWOOD

(E) 2-CAR GARAGE
UNMEASURED CONCRETE

(E) MUD ROOM
LINO

(E) STORAGE
CONCRETE

RE
G

(E) ENTRY
NEW HARDWOOD

(E) BATH 1
TILE

REMODELED BEDROOM 1
NEW HARDWOOD

(E) FAMILY ROOM
NEW HARDWOOD NEW BATH 2

NEW HEATED TILE

NEW W.I.C
NEW HARDWOOD

MURPHY QUEEN

NEW
HARDWOOD

TREADS

SOLID CORE

SO
LID

 CO
RE

SO
LID

 CO
RE

S

CD

FS

T

1

A

A

EXISTING 2X EXTERIOR WALL

EXISTING 2X4 INTERIOR WALL

NEW 2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

WALL KEY

SYMBOL KEY

WINDOW SYMBOL

EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD

EXHAUST FAN

TEMPERED GLASS (ELEVATIONS)

DOOR SYMBOL

OVERHEAD WINDOW SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR

NEW 2X6 INTERIOR WALL

NEW 2X4 INTERIOR WALL

EXISTING 2X6 INTERIOR WALL

EXISTING WALL

ACCOUSTICAL INTERIOR BATT 2X WALL

NEW FLUSH SPRINKLER HEAD

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 1ST FLOOR
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2'
-5

" x
 6

'-8
"

2'-8" x 6'-8"

2'
-6

" x
 6

'-8
"

2'-6" x 6'-8"

W
D

S

S

S

S

S
S

S

S

S S

S

S

S

NS

NSNS

NS

NS

2
A10

2
A11

1
A10

1
A11

1
A12

1
A12

7'-10" CL

8'-0" CL

9'-5" B.O.B.10'-2" CL

7'-10" CL

7'-10" CL

7'-1/2" CL

ATTIC ACCESS

(E) SECURITY PANEL
TO BE RELOCATED
TO HALLWAY PANEL

DASHED LINE
INDICATES
ROOF ABOVE

CHASE FOR
NEW HOOD

(E) COLLAR
TIES, TYP.

MIN. 1/2":12"
SLOPLE FOR
SLEEPERS TO
DRAIN DECK
TO SCUPPER

AT
TIC

 AC
CE

SS

(E) ENSUITE
BEDROOM 4

NEW CARPET

REMODEL  W.I.C.
NEW HEATED TILE

REMODEL ENSUITE BATH 4
 NEW HEATED TILE

REMODEL
LAUNDRY

NEW TILE

(E) APPROX. LOCATION OF COLLAR
TIES SHOWN. GC TO V.I.F.

REMODEL
(E) BATH 5

NEW  HEATED TILE

NEW BEDROOM 5/
OFFICE

NEW HARDWOOD

REG

(E) BATH 3
TILE UNMEASURED

(E) BEDROOM 3
NEW CARPET

(E) BEDROOM 2
NEW CARPET

(E) RIDGE

(E)
 CO

LL
AR

 TI
ES

WC
HEATED

TILE

4"
 ST

EP

KI
NG

NEW BEDROOM 6/OFFICE
NEW HARDWOOD

MURPHY QUEEN

(E) ROOF
(E) ASPHALT *RECOMMENDED

THIS GETS REPLACED

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

FROSTED PANEL

GLASS DOOR

SKYLIGHT

SOLID CORE

SOLID CORE

SO
LID

 CO
RE

SO
LID

 CO
RE

SOLID CORE

F

03

G

NEW
DECK

COMPOSITE

S

CD

FS

T

1

A

A

EXISTING 2X EXTERIOR WALL

EXISTING 2X4 INTERIOR WALL

NEW 2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

WALL KEY

SYMBOL KEY

WINDOW SYMBOL

EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD

EXHAUST FAN

TEMPERED GLASS (ELEVATIONS)

DOOR SYMBOL

OVERHEAD WINDOW SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR

NEW 2X6 INTERIOR WALL

NEW 2X4 INTERIOR WALL

EXISTING 2X6 INTERIOR WALL

EXISTING WALL

ACCOUSTICAL INTERIOR BATT 2X WALL

NEW FLUSH SPRINKLER HEAD

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 2ND FLOOR
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A10

2
A11

1
A10

1
A11

1
A12

1
A12

S1
T

DASHED LINE INDICATES
BUILDING FOOTPRINT BELOW

NEW RIDGE VENT

NEW DOWNSPOUTS TO
MATCH EXISTING, TYP.

NEW GUTTERS TO MATCH
EXISTING, TYP.

DASHED LINE INDICATES
AREA THAT IS SOLAR PANEL
READY

NEW CRICKET

(E) ROOF
(E) ASPHALT *RECOMMENDED

THIS GETS REPLACED

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

(E) ROOF
(E) STANDING SEAM

NEW ROOF
NEW STANDING SEAM ROOF

TO MATCH EXISTING SLOPE TO
MATCH EXISTING

NEW ROOF
NEW STANDING SEAM ROOF

TO MATCH EXISTING SLOPE TO
MATCH EXISTING

* CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN AND RE-STAIN
EXISTING CEDAR SOFFITS. CONTRACTOR TO
CLEAN PENETRATIONS IN EXISTING ROOF

AND CONFIRM VENTING IS CLEAR OF
DEBRIS. CONTRACTOR TO REPORT ANY
ISSUES OR DEFECTS TO OWNER AND

ARCHITECT FOR REMEDIATION

S

CD

FS

T

1

A

A

EXISTING 2X EXTERIOR WALL

EXISTING 2X4 INTERIOR WALL

NEW 2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

WALL KEY

SYMBOL KEY

WINDOW SYMBOL

EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD

EXHAUST FAN

TEMPERED GLASS (ELEVATIONS)

DOOR SYMBOL

OVERHEAD WINDOW SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR

NEW 2X6 INTERIOR WALL

NEW 2X4 INTERIOR WALL

EXISTING 2X6 INTERIOR WALL

EXISTING WALL

ACCOUSTICAL INTERIOR BATT 2X WALL

NEW FLUSH SPRINKLER HEAD

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 ROOF
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296'-8" EXTING ROOF HEIGHT

295' NEW ROOF

273'-7 3/4"
EXTG. F.F.

282'-10 3/4"
2ND EXTG. F.F.

303'-2 1/2" MAX 
ALLOWE HEIGHT

273'-2 1/2"
AVG GRADE

30
'

T

E

F

T T

0102 B

S1

EGRESS

273.17' EXTG GRADE NO CHANGE

3'

295' NEW ROOF

296'-8" EXISTING ROOF HEIGHT

273'-7 3/4" EXTG F.F.

282'-10 3/4" 2ND EXTG FL F.F.

273'-2 1/2" AVG GRADE

303'-2 1/2" MAX 
ALLOWE HEIGHT

30
'

NEW SIDING & CORNER
TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING
FIBER CEMENT SIDING/
PAINT

SCUPPERS TO HAVE SECONDARY
EMERGENCY OVERFLOW 3x SIZE OF ROOF
DRAIN & MIN. OPENING HEIGHT OF 4." SHALL
BE INSTALLED w/THE INLET FLOW LOCATED 2"
BOVE LOW PT. OF ROOF SERVED. INSTALL & SIZE
DRAINS, LEADERS, CONDUCTORS PER UNIFORM
PLUMBING CODE, TYP.

OPENINGS IN RAILS SHALL
NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF
SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER, TYP.

NEW SIDING & CORNER TRIM TO
MATCH EXISTING BOARD &
BATTEN SIDING/PAINT. NOT ALL
DETAILS SHOWN. BELLY BAND
TO MATCH EXISTING.

272.61' EXTG GRADE NO CHANGE

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 SOUTH ELEVATION
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ALLOWE HEIGHT
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EXTG F.F.

282'-10 3/4"
2ND EXTG F.F.

295' NEW ROOF

296'-8"
EXISTING ROOF HEIGHT

273'-2 1/2"
AVG GRADE

03 G

D C

T

T

T

272.61' EXTG GRADE NO CHANGE 273.17' EXTG GRADE NO CHANGE

A

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 WEST ELEVATION
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REMODELED
BEDROOM 1(E) DINING

(E) HALLWAY

(E) HALLWAY (E) FAMILY
ROOM

(E) ENSUITE
BEDROOM 4

NEW
DECK

(E) CRAWL
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Project Information  Contact Information 

   
 

Instructions: This single-family project will use the requirements of the Prescriptive Path below and 
incorporate the minimum values listed. Based on the size of the structure, the appropriate number of 
additional credits are checked as chosen by the permit applicant. 

 

Authorized Representative   Date  

   

 

  

 n/a n/a 

Ceiling e 49 j 0.026 

Wood Frame Wall g,h 21 int 0.056 

Floor 30 0.029 

Below Grade Wall c,h 10/15/21 int + TB 0.042 

Slab d,f R-Value & Depth 10, 2 ft n/a 

a 
R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity that is less 
than the label or design thickness of the insulation, the compressed R-value of the insulation from Appendix 
Table A101.4 shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table. 

b The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. 

c 

"10/15/21 +5TB" means R-10 continuous insulation on the exterior of the wall, or R-15 continuous insulation on 
the interior of the wall, or R-21 cavity insulation plus a thermal break between the slab and the basement wall at 
the interior of the basement wall. "10/15/21 +5TB" shall be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on 
the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the wall. "5TB" 
means R-5 thermal break between floor slab and basement wall. 

g 
For log structures developed in compliance with Standard ICC 400, log walls shall meet the requirements for 
climate zone 5 of ICC 400. 

h 
Int. (intermediate framing) denotes framing and insulation as described in Section A103.2.2 including standard 
framing 16 inches on center, 78% of the wall cavity insulated and headers insulated with a minimum of R-10 
insulation. 

   

These requirements apply to all IRC building types, including detached one- and two-family 
dwellings and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses). 

Provide all information from the following tables as building permit drawings: Table R402.1 - Insulation and 
Fenestration Requirements by Component, Table R406.2 - Fuel Normalization Credits and 406.3 - Energy Credits.
 

All Climate Zones (Table R402.1.1) 
 R-Value a U-Factor a 

Fenestration U-Factor b n/a 0.30 

Skylight U-Factor b n/a 0.50 

Glazed Fenestration SHGC b,e 

d R-10 continuous insulation is required under heated slab on grade floors. See Section R402.2.9.1. 

e 

f 
R-7.5 continuous insulation installed over an existing slab is deemed to be equivalent to the required perimeter 
slab insulation when applied to existing slabs complying with Section R503.1.1. If foam plastic is used, it shall 
meet the requirements for thermal barriers protecting foam plastics. 

For single rafter- or joist-vaulted ceilings, the insulation may be reduced to R-38 if the full insulation depth 
extends over the top plate of the exterior wall. 

Single Family – New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) 

Marlo Brown Digitally signed by Marlo Brown 
Date: 2024.02.20 13:04:17 -08'00' 02/20/2024

SAURABH KHANDELWAL & VEENA SHANKARAN
8460 SE 83RD ST MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

MARLO BROWN ARCHITECTS LLC
509 26TH AVE S SEATTLE, WA 98144

2018 Washington State Energy Code – Residential 
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington 

Prescriptive Path – Single Family                           2018 Washington State Energy Code-R 2 

 

2. Medium Dwelling Unit: 6 credits 
All dwelling units that are not included in #1 or #3  

3. Large Dwelling Unit: 7 credits 
Dwelling units exceeding 5,000 sf of conditioned floor area 

4. Additions less than 500 square feet: 1.5 credits 
All other additions shall meet 1-3 above 

 

Before selecting your credits on this Summary table, review the details in Table 406.3 (Single Family), on page 4. 
 

Summary of Table R406.2 

Heating 
Options 

Fuel Normalization Descriptions 
Credits - select ONE 

heating option  User Notes 

4 DHP with zonal electric resistance per option 3.4 0.5   

5 All other heating systems -1.0   

Energy 
Options  

Energy Credit Option Descriptions 
Credits - select ONE 

energy option from each 
category d 

 

1.3 Efficient Building Envelope 0.5   

1.5 Efficient Building Envelope 2.0   

1.6 Efficient Building Envelope 3.0   

1.7 Efficient Building Envelope 0.5   

2.1 Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 0.5   

2.2 Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 1.0   

2.3 Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 1.5   

2.4 Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 2.0   

3.1a High Efficiency HVAC 1.0   

3.2 High Efficiency HVAC 1.0   

3.3a High Efficiency HVAC 1.5   

3.4 High Efficiency HVAC 1.5   

3.5 High Efficiency HVAC 1.5   

3.6a High Efficiency HVAC 2.0   

4.1 High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System 0.5   

4.2 High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System 1.0   

  

1.2 Efficient Building Envelope 1.0   

1 Combustion heating minimum NAECAb  0.0   

1.1 Efficient Building Envelope 0.5   

1.4 Efficient Building Envelope 1.0   

2 Heat pumpc 1.0   

3 Electric resistance heat only - furnace or zonal -1.0   

1. Small Dwelling Unit: 3 credits 
Dwelling units less than 1,500 sf in conditioned floor area with less than 300 sf of fenestration area. 
Additions to existing building that are greater than 500 sf of heated floor area but less than 1,500 sf. 

Single Family – New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) 
Each dwelling unit in a residential building shall comply with sufficient options from Table R406.2 (fuel 
normalization credits) and Table 406.3 (energy credits) to achieve the following minimum number of 
credits. To claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option selected and the 
maximum tested building air leakage, and show the qualifying ventilation system and its control sequence 
of operation. 

●

●

●

Existing system

2018 Washington State Energy Code – Residential 
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington 

Prescriptive Path – Single Family                           2018 Washington State Energy Code-R 3 

 

 
 

Summary of Table R406.2 (cont.) 

Energy 
Options  

Energy Credit Option Descriptions (cont.) 
Credits - select ONE 
energy option from 

each category d 
User Notes 

5.1d Efficient Water Heating  0.5   

5.2 Efficient Water Heating  0.5   

5.3 Efficient Water Heating  1.0   

5.4 Efficient Water Heating  1.5   

5.5 Efficient Water Heating  2.0   

5.6 Efficient Water Heating  2.5   

6.1e Renewable Electric Energy (3 credits max) 1.0   

7.1 Appliance Package 0.5   

Total Credits           
 

a. An alternative heating source sized at a maximum of 0.5 W/sf (equivalent) of heated floor area or 500 W, 
whichever is bigger, may be installed in the dwelling unit. 

b. Equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(4) or C403.3.2(5) 

d. You cannot select more than one option from any category EXCEPT in category 5. Option 5.1 may be combined 
with options 5.2 through 5.6. See Table 406.3. 

  

c. Equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(1) or C403.3.2(2) 

e.     1.0 credit for each 1,200 kWh of electrical generation provided annually, up to 3 credits max.  
        See the complete Table R406.2 for all requirements and option descriptions. 

Single Family – New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) 

1.5  CLEAR FORM 

Please print only pages 1 through 3 of this worksheet for submission to your building official.

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 E/W SECTION
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FLUSH THRESHOLD & PEMKO EXTENSION IF NECESSARY
MOISTURE BARRIER CONTINUES UP UNDER DOOR
THRESHOLD & LAPS P.T. SILL PLATE Z METAL FLASHING LAPS
CONTINUOUSLY UP UNDER DOOR THRESHOLD & LAPS P.T. SILL
PLATE & CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL AT LEDGER PER
STRUCTURAL

5"
36

"

ADD MARINE GRADE SMOOTH CEDAR
HEADER TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING TO
MATCH EXISTING
O/MOISTURE BARRIER
O/SHEATHING PER STRL
O/FRAMING PER STRL
O/R-21 BATT INSULATION
O/5/8" TYPE X GWB
PVA PAINT

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
O/MOISTURE BARRIER
O/SHEATHING PER STRL
O/FRAMING PER STRL
O/R-49 BATT INSULATION w/BAFFLE @ EAVES
1" AIRFLOW VENTILATION BETWEEN BAYS
O/5/8" TYPE X GWB
PVA PAINT
MARINE GRADE FASCIA TO MATCH EXISTING
PROFILE
RUN GUTTERS PAST FASCIA TO PREVENT ROT

R-10 RIGID HEADER INSULATION

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING
O/MOISTURE BARRIER
O/SHEATHING PER STRL
O/FRAMING PER STRL
O/R-21 BATT INSULATION
O/1/2" GWB
PVA PAINT

3/4" CEDAR SOFFIT FINISH PER PROJECT MANUAL
PROVIDE PLY, BLOCKING, OR FRAMING TO SUPPORT CEDAR
SOFFIT, ANY LIGHTING, SPRINKLERS, & FLUSH HEATERS

HAT CHANNEL FOR
AIRFLOW

P  T

REMODELED
BEDROOM 1

P  T

P 
 

T

P 
 

T

P  T

P 
 

T

ALIGN

P 
 

T

P  T

NEW BEDROOM 6

1/4" CONTINUOUS STEEL BENT
PLATE, WELDED & GROUND
SMOOTH @ CORNERS &
RETURNS
MOISTURE BARRIER & ROOF
MEMBRANE CONTINUE UP &
OVER PARAPET

SCREWS PER STRL

P.T. STRL AS REQ.

1/2"x2" FLAT BAR STEEL HANDRAIL
WELDED TO STANCHION

1/2"x1 1/2" FLAT BAR STEEL
EQUALLY SPACED WELDED TO
STANCHION 4" SPHERE NOT TO
PASS THROUGH

1/2"x2" FLAT BAR STEEL
STANCHION WELDED TO C-
CHANNEL

COMPOSITE DECKING o/
P.T. NOTCHED SLEEPERS o/
ROOFING MEMBRANE o/
MOISTURE BARRIER o/
SHEATHING o/
P.T.  SLEEPERS o/
SHEATHER PER STRL o/
FRAMING PER STRL
SPRAY FOAM R-38
5/8" TYPE X GWB
WITH PVA PAINT

METAL HEAD FLASHING

HEADER PER STRL & R-10
HEADER INSULATION

WOOD LINER PER PROJECT
MANUAL

5/8" TYPE X GWB
PVA PAINT

FLUSH GWB TRIM & REVEALS AT
DOORS & WINDOWS TO MATCH

EXISTING PROFILE

NEW FINISHED FLOOR
FLUSH BASEBOARD TO MATCH

EXISTING

BATT INSULATION

METAL COLUMN PER STRL

3/4" CEDAR SOFFIT BEYOND
R-49 BATT INSUATION

5/8" TYPE X GWB
FIRE RETARDANT

COATING IN NEW ATTIC
PVA PAINT

5/8" TYPE X GWB

P 
   T

DEPTH PER PLANS

EXTERIOR & INTERIOR BAR @ KITCHEN

DEPTH PER PLAN

R21 BATT INSULATION IF
EXISTING 2X6 EXPOSED

SHIM AS REQUIRED

WINDOW, PER PROJECT SCHEDULE

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

BACKER ROD + SEALANT

ALIGNALIGN

NEW COUTER WITH GALV. STEEL
& PLYWOOD SUPPORTS

WEATHER BARRIER WRAPS FRAMED OPENING.
WEATHER BARRIER  & CONTINUES UP SKYLIGHT CLIP

INSTALL CURB MOUNTED
 SKYLIGHTS PER MANUF. MANUAL

GWB LINES SKYLIGHT SHAFT WITH METAL EDGE @ TOP

CRICKET IF REQUIRED BY MANUF. INSTALL GUIDE

GWB WRAP

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR ASSEMBLY

2 
1/

2"

2 1/2"

METAL COLUMN PER STRL

1/2"x1 1/2" FLAT BAR STEEL

1/2"x2" FLAT BAR STEEL HANDRAIL

1/2"x2" FLAT BAR STEEL
STANCHION

METAL COLUMN BASE TO BE WEDLED TO
SMALLER SQ CAP BASE THAT THEN GETS
WELDED TO GUARDRAIL CAPS FOR EASE OF
INSTALL

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"1 EXTERIOR DECK SECTION
SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"2 TYP. WINDOW DETAIL

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"3 TYP. SKYLIGHT DETAIL

SCALE: 3"       =    1'-0"4 EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL DETAIL
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EXTEND 9"
BEYOND

ROUGH
OPENING

EXTEND 9"
BEYOND

ROUGH
OPENINGROUGH

OPENING

STEP 1
APPLY SILL FLASHING.
PARTIALLY PULL RELEASE PAPER.

ROUGH
OPENING

STEP 2
APPLY SIDE FLASHING

ROUGH
OPENING

STEP 3
APPLY HEAD FLASHING

ROUGH
OPENING

STEP 4
APPLY VAPROLIQUI-FLASH TO OPENING

STEP 5
APPLY VAPROLIQUI-FLASH TO HEAD/JAMBS OF
WINDOW

STEP 6
INSTALL WINDOW

STEP 7
METAL HEAD FLASHING, SET IN DOW 758
SEALANT AND FORM FOLDED UP END DAMS

STEP 8
SEAL EDGE OF WRAPSHIELD TO WINDOW
FLANGE & METAL FLASHING W/ DOW 758
SEALANT

STEP 9
APPLY DOW 758 SEALANT & BACKER ROD TO
INTERIOR PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF LINER &
STOOL

MOISTURE BARRIER
LAPS OVER HEAD

FLASHING

SILL FLASHING
LAPS OVER
MOISTURE
BARRIER &
ADHERES TO
WRAPSHIELD

WINDOW SCHEDULE

ID

A
B
C
D
E
F
G

QTY

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

R.O. SIZE
WIDTH
1'-10"
12'-1"
1'-10"
7'-6"
5'-3"

5'-9 1/2"
3'-3 1/4"

HEIGHT
3'-8"
3'-8"
3'-8"
6'-7"
6'-7"

4'
4'

SILL HT
(+/-) VERIFY

3'
3'
3'

2'-8"
2'-8"

TYPE *

---
---
---
---
---
---
---

NOTES

TEMPERED
TEMPERED, EGRESS

TEMPERED

U

0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28

AREA

7
44
7

49
35
23
13

178 ft²

UA Value

1.88
12.41

1.88
13.83

9.68
6.49
3.66

49.82

EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

ID

01
02
03

QTY

1
1
1

R.O. SIZE (+/-)
W

10'-10"
12'-1 1…
8'-1 1/2"

H
6'-7 3/4"
6'-7 3/4"
6'-8 3/4"

PANELS
LEFT

3
3
2

RIGHT
0
0
0

LEAF
LEFT

3'-6 3/4"
4'
4'

LEAF
RIGHT

3'-6 3/4"
4'
4'

NOTES

LOCKABLE, TEMPERED
LOCKABLE, TEMPERED
LOCKABLE, TEMPERED

U

0.28
0.28
0.28
0.84

UA

1.87
2.10
1.42
5.39

AREA

72
81
55

207 ft²

SKYLIGHT SCHEDULE
ID

(e)
(e)
S1

QTY
1
5
1

WIDTH
24"
36"
36"

HEIGHT
48"
36"
54"

NOTES U UA AREA
---
---
---

NOT TO SCALE

WINDOW FLASHING ASSEMBLY

WINDOW & DOOR NOTES:

1.  ALL WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO ROUGH OPENING.
ALL DOOR DIMENSIONS ARE DOOR PANEL DIMENSIONS EXCEPT BI-FOLD DOORS

2. ALL NEW GLAZING AND DOOR U-VALUES PER WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE TABLE R402.1.1 "INSULATION & FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS
FOR GROUP R OCCUPANCY CLIMATE ZONE 4C", 2018 EDITION.
-ALL WINDOW, DOOR, AND OVERHEAD GLAZING TO BE NFRC CERTIFIED PER MANUFACTURER.

3.  VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS IN FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING.

4.  PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS WHERE REQUIRED BY IRC R308.
(AT LOCATIONS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE MARKED TEMPERED IN THE SCHEDULE & ELEVATIONS)

* WINDOW TYPE CODES FOR REFERENCE: (VERIFY OPERATION W/ ELEVATIONS) 
 F = FIXED, C = CASEMENT, Bi = BIFOLD

ALL NEW VERTICAL GLAZING:  TOTAL AREA = 400 SF   TOTAL UA = 114.8 AVERAGE U-VALUE = .287

F
F/Bi
F
F/C
F/C
F
F

1.96
12.32
1.96
13.72
9.8
6.44
3.64
49.84

20.16
22.68
15.4
58.24 208

TEMPERED 146.72.48

WINDOW & DOOR TRIM NOTES:

1. BASEBOARD & TRIM REVEALS TO MATCH EXISTING, FINISH PER SPECIFICATIONS
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First Floor Framing/Foundation Plan

Plan Notes Legend
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Second Floor Framing Plan
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